order of Glenmark Holding Limited Liability Company, a West Virginia limited liability company 

having the address 1399 Stewartstown Road, Suite 200, Morgantown, West Virginia 26505 (“Lender”), in 

lawful money of the United States of America, the principal amount of One Million Five Hundred 

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00), or so much as may be outstanding (“Obligation”). 

INTEREST RATE.  Interest on this Promissory Note and the outstanding balance of the Obligation shall 

accrue at the lowest applicable federal rate allowed by law. Interest shall be calculated as accruing

[...]

If Lessee remains in possession of all or any part of the Premises after the 

expiration of the term of the Lease or any renewal thereof, Lessee shall be deemed to be occupying the 

Premises as a tenant from month to month at a monthly rent equal to one hundred twenty-five percent 

(125%) of the then current monthly rent and subject to all of the other terms and provisions hereof, except 

only as to the rent and term of the Lease.  As a tenant on a month-to-month basis, Lessee shall vacate the 

Premises upon receiving thirty (30) days written notice from Glenmark.

[...]

Glenmark has, to the extent permitted by law, a right 

of distress for rent and lien on all of Lessee's property in the Premises, as security for rent and all other 

charges payable hereunder. 

13.2.5 Rent:  If Glenmark does not terminate this Lease, Lessee’s rental rate is to 

increase one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the then current rental rate paid by Lessee. 

13.2.6 Survival of Lessee's Obligations:  No expiration or termination of this Lease and 

no repossession of the Premises or any part thereof is to relieve Lessee of its liabilities and obligations